

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DANIEL J. POPEO
CORY L. ANDREWS
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 599-0302
candrews@wlf.org

ILYA SOMIN
Counsel of Record
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 993-8069
isomin@gmu.edu

February 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. PROPRIETY AND NECESSITY ARE WHOLLY SEPARATE AND DISTINCT REQUIREMENTS, BOTH OF WHICH MUST BE MET BY THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE 7

 A. The Text Of The Necessary And Proper Clause Imposes A Distinct Requirement of Propriety 7

 B. The Clause’s Original Meaning Also Supports The Enforcement Of A Distinct Requirement Of Propriety 8

 C. This Court’s Precedents Further Support Enforcing A Distinct Requirement Of Propriety 11

II. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS “IMPROPER” BECAUSE UP-HOLDING IT WOULD GIVE

CONGRESS VIRTUALLY UN- LIMITED POWER	15
A. The Propriety Requirement Protects The States Against Limitless Assertions Of Federal Power.....	15
B. Petitioners’ Rationales For The Mandate Would Give Congress Unconstrained Authority To Impose Other Mandates.....	18
1. Petitioners’ interpretation of the Necessary and Proper Clause lacks meaningful constraints and reads the word “proper” out of the Constitution.....	18
2. Petitioners’ position cannot be salvaged by claiming that health insurance presents a special case	22
III. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS “IMPROPER” BECAUSE UP- HOLDING IT WOULD RENDER MANY OF CONGRESS’S OTHER ARTICLE I POWERS REDUNDANT	28
IV. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE FAILS THE TEST APPLIED BY THIS COURT IN <i>UNITED STATES V. COMSTOCK</i>	30
A. The <i>Comstock</i> Factors Are Elements Of Propriety.....	31

B. The Individual Mandate Runs Afoul Of At Least Three Of The <i>Comstock</i> Criteria	32
1. The individual mandate is not backed by a long history of federal involvement	32
2. The individual mandate does not accommodate state interests	33
3. The individual mandate is extremely broad in scope	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	14, 17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	12, 21
<i>Dep't of Rev. v. Ass'n of Wash. Stevedoring Companies</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	11
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2005)	13, 20, 28, 29
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 614 (1840)	8
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900)	5, 8, 21
<i>Liberty Univ. v. Geithner</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va., 2010), <i>vacated</i> __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 3962915 (4th Cir. Sep. 8, 2011)	23
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23, 25
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	11
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	16
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Pruitt v. Sebelius</i> , No. 6:11cv30RAW (E.D. Okla. Jan. 21, 2011)	34
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18, 23, 24
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	3, 22

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	16, 28
<i>United States v. Sabri</i> , 326 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 541 U.S. 200 (2000)	14
<i>United States v. S.E. Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	33
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)	24, 34
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 768, 781 (E.D. Va. 2010), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)	24
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	6, 29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 12	19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14	6, 29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 16	6, 29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES & REGULATIONS:

Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, 42 U.S.C. § 4248 (2006).....	30, 34, 35
National Organ Transplant Act 42 U.S.C. § 274e	19
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, as amended by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152 (PPACA)	i, 2
PPACA § 1501	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS :

Barnett, Randy E., <i>Commandeering the People: Why the Individual Health Insurance Mandate is Unconstitutional</i> , 5 NYU J.L. & Liberty 581 (2010).....	17
Barnett, Randy E., <i>The Original Meaning of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , 6 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 183 (2003).....	9, 15
Beck, J. Randy, <i>The New Jurisprudence of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , 2002 U. Ill. L. Rev. 581 (2002).....	17
Calabresi, Steven G. & Lucy D. Bickford, <i>Federalism and Subsidiarity: Perspectives From Law, Nomos</i> (forthcoming).....	20

	Page(s)
Cochrane, John H., <i>What to Do About Preexisting Conditions</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 14, 2009.....	35
<i>The Federalist</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	<i>passim</i>
Hamilton, Alexander, <i>Opinion on the Constitutionality of the Bank</i> , Feb. 23, 1791, in 3 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 247-49 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner, eds.) (1987)	10
Kronenfeld, Jennie Jacobs, <i>The Changing Federal Role in U.S. Health Care Policy</i> (1997)	33
Lash, Kurt T., <i>A Textual-Historical Theory of the Ninth Amendment</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 895 (2008)	16
Lawson, Gary, et al., <i>The Origins of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> (2010).....	9
Lawson, Gary & Patricia Granger, <i>The "Proper" Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 Duke L.J. 267 (1993)	10, 11, 15, 16
Madison, James, <i>Speech on the Bank Bill</i> , House of Representatives, Feb. 2, 1791, in James Madison, <i>Writings</i> 480 (Jack N. Rakove, ed. 1999)	5, 19
Natelson, Robert G., <i>The Framing and Adoption of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , in Gary Lawson, et al., <i>The Origins of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , 84-119 (2010).....	9

	Page(s)
Somin, Ilya, <i>A Mandate for Mandates: Is the Individual Health Insurance Mandate Case a Slippery Slope</i> , <i>Law & Contemporary Problems</i> (forthcoming)	23, 27
Somin, Ilya, <i>Taking Stock of Comstock: The Necessary and Proper Clause and the Limits of Federal Power</i> , 2009-10 <i>Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 239	31
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966)	20, 29
